

BID TABULATION FOR:

CONSTRUCTION OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT - PHASE 1 (0.25 MGD)
TO SERVE BRAZORIA-FORT BEND COUNTIES MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 3
BRAZORIA-FORT BEND COUNTIES MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 3
BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS

BID OPENING DATE:
BID OPENING LOCATION:
TABULATION BY:
TABULATION DATE:
LJA JOB NO.

JANUARY 15, 2021
LJA ENGINEERING, INC.
D. FORREST
JANUARY 15, 2021
1931-8059 (9.2)

BIDDER'S NAME	TOTAL AMOUNT BID	BID INCLUDING ALTERNATE BID NO. 1
1) LINDSEY CONSTRUCTION	\$1,079,238.32	\$1,119,238.32
2) B-5 CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.	\$1,162,282.00	\$1,912,282.00
3) PRINCIPAL PLANT SERVICES	\$1,729,303.50	\$2,729,303.50
4) R J CONSTRUCTION CO. INC	\$2,100,000.00	\$2,250,000.00

CALENDAR DAYS - 130/160



1/18/21

I, Meleida Sierra, P.E., hereby certify these bid tabulations to be true and correct.

BID TABULATION FOR:

BID OPENING DATE:
BID OPENING LOCATION:
TABULATION BY:
TABULATION DATE:
LJA JOB NO.

CONSTRUCTION OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT - PHASE 1 (0.25 MGD)
 TO SERVE BRAZORIA-FORT BEND COUNTIES MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 3
 BRAZORIA-FORT BEND COUNTIES MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 3
 BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS
 JANUARY 15, 2021
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.
 D. FORREST
 JANUARY 15, 2021
 1931-8059 (9.2)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	1) LINDSEY CONSTRUCTION		2) B-5 CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.		3) PRINCIPAL PLANT SERVICES	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
BASE BID ITEMS									
1	SITE WORK INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SITE GRADING AND HYDROMULCH SEEDING; DRAINAGE INCLUDING SWALES, STORM CULVERT; BOLLARDS; YARD PIPING; SIDEWALKS; AND ALL REQUIRED APPURTENANCES, AS SHOWN ON PLANS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$289,203.00	\$289,203.00	\$179,725.00	\$179,725.00
2	WWTP FOUNDATION SLABS INCLUDING SLABS FOR WWTP AND EQUIPMENT SLABS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO FILTERS, BLOWERS, EFFLUENT TANK, CHLORINATION BUILDING, DUMPSTER, GENERATOR, CONTROLS, AND ALL REQUIRED APPURTENANCES, AS SHOWN ON PLANS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$318,860.00	\$318,860.00	\$190,080.00	\$190,080.00	\$596,082.50	\$596,082.50
3	WWTP ELECTRICAL WORK INCLUDING INCOMING ELECTRICAL SERVICE, MAIN DISCONNECT, CIRCUIT BREAKERS, DUCT BANKS, CONDUIT, WIRING, INSTRUMENTATION, AUTODIALER, ATS YARD LIGHTING, AND ALL APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$177,500.00	\$177,500.00	\$168,395.00	\$168,395.00	\$140,400.00	\$140,400.00
4	COORDINATION FOR SITE AND ELECTRICAL WORK INSTALLATION WITH MANUFACTURER OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT (0.25 MGD) STEEL BULLSEYE, INCLUDING TREATMENT UNITS, HEADWORKS, BLOWERS, CHLORINATION BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT, NON-POTABLE WATER SYSTEM, ALL ASSOCIATED PIPING, ALL APPURTENANCES, AND INSTALLATION, AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND PER SPECIFICATIONS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$124,800.00	\$124,800.00
5	OFFSITE 6" CRUSHED LIMESTONE ACCESS ROAD, INCLUDING 8" LIME STABILIZED SUBGRADE (MINIMUM 6%), COMPLETE IN PLACE	SY	2157	\$25.00	\$53,925.00	\$27.00	\$58,239.00	\$39.00	\$84,123.00
6	ON-SITE 6" CRUSHED LIMESTONE ACCESS ROAD, INCLUDING 8" LIME STABILIZED SUBGRADE (MINIMUM 6%), COMPLETE IN PLACE	SY	2949	\$25.00	\$73,725.00	\$27.00	\$79,623.00	\$42.00	\$123,858.00
7	18" CMP OUTFALL PIPE, ALL DEPTHS, INCLUDING EXCAVATION, BEDDING, BACKFILL AND TRENCH SAFETY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	67	\$90.00	\$6,030.00	\$155.00	\$10,385.00	\$238.00	\$15,946.00
8	18" RCP OUTFALL PIPE, ALL DEPTHS, INCLUDING EXCAVATION, BEDDING, BACKFILL AND TRENCH SAFETY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1060	\$90.00	\$95,400.00	\$82.40	\$87,344.00	\$172.00	\$182,320.00
9	OUTFALL MANHOLES, INCLUDES EXCAVATION, BEDDING, BACKFILL AND TRENCH SAFETY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	8	\$5,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$3,215.50	\$25,724.00	\$5,687.50	\$45,500.00
10	OUTFALL STRUCTURE, INCLUDING CONCRETE SLOPE AND SIDE SLOPE STABILIZATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$31,625.00	\$31,625.00	\$64,025.00	\$64,025.00
11	8' TALL WOOD FENCE INCLUDING GATES AND ALL APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1076	\$79.32	\$85,348.32	\$80.50	\$86,618.00	\$60.00	\$64,560.00
12	10" FORCEMAIN, DUCTILE IRON, INCLUDING FITTINGS, EXCAVATION, BEDDING, BACKFILL, CONNECTION TO HEADWORKS AND ALL APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	268	\$125.00	\$33,500.00	\$104.75	\$28,073.00	\$148.00	\$39,664.00
13	CONNECT PROPOSED 10" FORCE MAIN TO PROPOSED 10" FORCE MAIN (BY OTHERS), INCLUDE ALL NECESSARY APPURTENANCES, ADAPTORS AND CONNECTORS, OR STUB OUT AND PLUG, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,437.00	\$3,437.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00
14	SAFETY TRENCH SYSTEM, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$672.00	\$672.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
BASE BID ITEMS SUBTOTAL:					\$1,019,488.32		\$1,071,418.00		\$1,663,303.50
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS									
1	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN, INCLUDING ADMINISTRATION, INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, AND REMOVAL AS REQUIRED BY THE PLANS AND AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER, TO BE MAINTAINED UNTIL CONTRACTOR NOTICE OF TERMINATION IS SUBMITTED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$27,414.00	\$27,414.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
2	STORM WATER CONTROL AS NEEDED FOR CONSTRUCTION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
3	EXTRA FILTER FABRIC FENCE, (SILT BARRIER FENCING TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	500	\$1.50	\$750.00	\$4.00	\$2,000.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00

BID TABULATION FOR:

BID OPENING DATE:
BID OPENING LOCATION:
TABULATION BY:
TABULATION DATE:
LJA JOB NO.

CONSTRUCTION OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT - PHASE 1 (0.25 MGD)
 TO SERVE BRAZORIA-FORT BEND COUNTIES MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 3
 BRAZORIA-FORT BEND COUNTIES MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 3
 BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS
 JANUARY 15, 2021
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.
 D. FORREST
 JANUARY 15, 2021
 1931-8059 (9.2)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	1) LINDSEY CONSTRUCTION		2) B-5 CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.		3) PRINCIPAL PLANT SERVICES	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
4	EXTRA CEMENT STABILIZED SAND (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	50	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$80.00	\$4,000.00	\$30.00	\$1,500.00
5	EXTRA HYDROMULCH SEEDING, (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	AC	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
6	EXTRA 4000 PSI CONCRETE WITH REINFORCING STEEL, (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	100	\$300.00	\$30,000.00	\$300.00	\$30,000.00	\$300.00	\$30,000.00
7	STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT, SWMHCA SPECIFICATION NO. 4711, (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
8	ALLOWANCE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE BY THE LOCAL ELECTRIC SERVICE PROVIDER. EXACT AMOUNT WILL BE REIMBURSED TO CONTRACTOR UPON SUBMITTAL OF INVOICE FROM ELECTRIC SERVICE PROVIDER, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
9	METHOD "A" CONSTRUCTION STAKING AS PER GBI PARTNERS, L.P. (CONTACT JON BORDOVSKY AT 281.499.4539.), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS SUBTOTAL:					\$59,750.00		\$90,864.00		\$66,000.00
ALTERNATE BID NO. 1									
1	ADDITIONAL COST TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF BASE BID WORK WITHIN 100 DAYS AND TO ACHIEVE FINAL COMPLETION OF BASE BID WORK WITHIN 130 DAYS. PER THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT, IF AWARDED ALTERNATE BID NO. 1, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE LIABLE TO OWNER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,000.00/DAY FOR EACH DAY THE CONTRACTOR IS LATE IN MEETING THE CONTRACT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION, AS ADJUSTED BY ANY TIME EXTENSIONS.	LS	1	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$750,000.00	\$750,000.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$1,000,000.00
ALTERNATE BID NO. 1 SUBTOTAL:					\$40,000.00		\$750,000.00		\$1,000,000.00
BIDDING SUMMARY									
SUBTOTAL BASE BID ITEMS					\$1,019,488.32		\$1,071,418.00		\$1,663,303.50
SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS					\$59,750.00		\$90,864.00		\$66,000.00
TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID					\$1,079,238.32		\$1,162,282.00		\$1,729,303.50
ALTERNATE BID NO. 1									
TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID					\$1,079,238.32		\$1,162,282.00		\$1,729,303.50
SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE BID NO. 1					\$40,000.00		\$750,000.00		\$1,000,000.00
TOTAL AMOUNT INCLUDING ALTERNATE BID NO. 1					\$1,119,238.32		\$1,912,282.00		\$2,729,303.50

BID TABULATION FOR:

CONSTRUCTION OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT - PHASE 1 (0.25 MGD)
 TO SERVE BRAZORIA-FORT BEND COUNTIES MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 3
 BRAZORIA-FORT BEND COUNTIES MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 3
 BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS
 JANUARY 15, 2021
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.
 D. FORREST
 JANUARY 15, 2021
 1931-8059 (9.2)

BID OPENING DATE:
BID OPENING LOCATION:
TABULATION BY:
TABULATION DATE:
LJA JOB NO.

4) R J CONSTRUCTION CO. INC

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
BASE BID ITEMS					
1	SITE WORK INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SITE GRADING AND HYDROMULCH SEEDING; DRAINAGE INCLUDING SWALES, STORM CULVERT; BOLLARDS; YARD PIPING; SIDEWALKS; AND ALL REQUIRED APPURTENANCES, AS SHOWN ON PLANS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00
2	WWTP FOUNDATION SLABS INCLUDING SLABS FOR WWTP AND EQUIPMENT SLABS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO FILTERS, BLOWERS, EFFLUENT TANK, CHLORINATION BUILDING, DUMPSTER, GENERATOR, CONTROLS, AND ALL REQUIRED APPURTENANCES, AS SHOWN ON PLANS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$700,000.00	\$700,000.00
3	WWTP ELECTRICAL WORK INCLUDING INCOMING ELECTRICAL SERVICE, MAIN DISCONNECT, CIRCUIT BREAKERS, DUCT BANKS, CONDUIT, WIRING, INSTRUMENTATION, AUTODIALER, ATS YARD LIGHTING, AND ALL APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
4	COORDINATION FOR SITE AND ELECTRICAL WORK INSTALLATION WITH MANUFACTURER OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT (0.25 MGD) STEEL BULLSEYE, INCLUDING TREATMENT UNITS, HEADWORKS, BLOWERS, CHLORINATION BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT, NON-POTABLE WATER SYSTEM, ALL ASSOCIATED PIPING, ALL APPURTENANCES, AND INSTALLATION, AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND PER SPECIFICATIONS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$235,000.00	\$235,000.00
5	OFFSITE 6" CRUSHED LIMESTONE ACCESS ROAD, INCLUDING 8" LIME STABILIZED SUBGRADE (MINIMUM 6%), COMPLETE IN PLACE	SY	2157	\$75.00	\$161,775.00
6	ON-SITE 6" CRUSHED LIMESTONE ACCESS ROAD, INCLUDING 8" LIME STABILIZED SUBGRADE (MINIMUM 6%), COMPLETE IN PLACE	SY	2949	\$80.00	\$235,920.00
7	18" CMP OUTFALL PIPE, ALL DEPTHS, INCLUDING EXCAVATION, BEDDING, BACKFILL AND TRENCH SAFETY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	67	\$500.00	\$33,500.00
8	18" RCP OUTFALL PIPE, ALL DEPTHS, INCLUDING EXCAVATION, BEDDING, BACKFILL AND TRENCH SAFETY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1060	\$220.00	\$233,200.00
9	OUTFALL MANHOLES, INCLUDES EXCAVATION, BEDDING, BACKFILL AND TRENCH SAFETY, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	8	\$6,500.00	\$52,000.00
10	OUTFALL STRUCTURE, INCLUDING CONCRETE SLOPE AND SIDE SLOPE STABILIZATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
11	8' TALL WOOD FENCE INCLUDING GATES AND ALL APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	1076	\$80.00	\$86,080.00
12	10" FORCEMAIN, DUCTILE IRON, INCLUDING FITTINGS, EXCAVATION, BEDDING, BACKFILL, CONNECTION TO HEADWORKS AND ALL APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	268	\$205.00	\$54,940.00
13	CONNECT PROPOSED 10" FORCE MAIN TO PROPOSED 10" FORCE MAIN (BY OTHERS), INCLUDE ALL NECESSARY APPURTENANCES, ADAPTORS AND CONNECTORS, OR STUB OUT AND PLUG, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
14	SAFETY TRENCH SYSTEM, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$7,585.00	\$7,585.00
BASE BID ITEMS SUBTOTAL:					\$1,993,000.00
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS					
1	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN, INCLUDING ADMINISTRATION, INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, AND REMOVAL AS REQUIRED BY THE PLANS AND AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER, TO BE MAINTAINED UNTIL CONTRACTOR NOTICE OF TERMINATION IS SUBMITTED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
2	STORM WATER CONTROL AS NEEDED FOR CONSTRUCTION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
3	EXTRA FILTER FABRIC FENCE, (SILT BARRIER FENCING TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	500	\$5.00	\$2,500.00

BID TABULATION FOR:

CONSTRUCTION OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT - PHASE 1 (0.25 MGD)
TO SERVE BRAZORIA-FORT BEND COUNTIES MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 3
BRAZORIA-FORT BEND COUNTIES MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 3
BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS
JANUARY 15, 2021
LJA ENGINEERING, INC.
D. FORREST
JANUARY 15, 2021
1931-8059 (9.2)

BID OPENING DATE:
BID OPENING LOCATION:
TABULATION BY:
TABULATION DATE:
LJA JOB NO.

4) R J CONSTRUCTION CO. INC

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
4	EXTRA CEMENT STABILIZED SAND (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	50	\$50.00	\$2,500.00
5	EXTRA HYDROMULCH SEEDING, (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	AC	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
6	EXTRA 4000 PSI CONCRETE WITH REINFORCING STEEL, (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	100	\$300.00	\$30,000.00
7	STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT, SWMHCA SPECIFICATION NO. 4711, (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
8	ALLOWANCE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE BY THE LOCAL ELECTRIC SERVICE PROVIDER. EXACT AMOUNT WILL BE REIMBURSED TO CONTRACTOR UPON SUBMITTAL OF INVOICE FROM ELECTRIC SERVICE PROVIDER, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
9	METHOD "A" CONSTRUCTION STAKING AS PER GBI PARTNERS, L.P. (CONTACT JON BORDOVSKY AT 281.499.4539.), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS SUBTOTAL:

\$107,000.00

ALTERNATE BID NO. 1

1	ADDITIONAL COST TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF BASE BID WORK WITHIN 100 DAYS AND TO ACHIEVE FINAL COMPLETION OF BASE BID WORK WITHIN 130 DAYS. PER THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT, IF AWARDED ALTERNATE BID NO. 1, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE LIABLE TO OWNER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,000.00/DAY FOR EACH DAY THE CONTRACTOR IS LATE IN MEETING THE CONTRACT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION, AS ADJUSTED BY ANY TIME EXTENSIONS.	LS	1	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00
---	--	----	---	--------------	--------------

ALTERNATE BID NO. 1 SUBTOTAL:

\$150,000.00

BIDDING SUMMARY

SUBTOTAL BASE BID ITEMS	\$1,993,000.00
SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS	\$107,000.00
TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID	\$2,100,000.00
ALTERNATE BID NO. 1	
TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID	\$2,100,000.00
SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE BID NO. 1	\$150,000.00
TOTAL AMOUNT INCLUDING ALTERNATE BID NO. 1	\$2,250,000.00